mobilization for young women and men from North Tarawa to work in Australia 

and in New Zealand, is still ongoing. This year, 2025, a total number of young 

women and men from North Tarawa who have already been mobilized, and 

who are yet to be mobilized, will be around a hundred and twenty-four (124). 

By Hon. Terieta Mwemwenikeaki, MP (Tarawaieta) 

OQ91.  Can I kindly ask the Government to provide pathways for youths in the 

outer islands to be included in the selection process for overseas competitions 

which are usually attended by Kiribati?